Stricken language would be deleted from and underlined language would be added to present law. Act 166 of the Regular Session

1		111	
2	2 92nd General Assembly	A Bill	
3	3 Regular Session, 2019		HOUSE BILL 1006
4	4		
5	5 By: Representative C. Fite		
6	6 By: Senator B. Ballinger		
7	7		
8	8 For An A	Act To Be Entitled	
9	9 AN ACT TO AMEND THE LA	W CONCERNING THE PENALTIES	
10	10 IMPOSED FOR THE UNLAWF	UL PASSING OF A SCHOOL BUS;	AND
11	11 FOR OTHER PURPOSES.		
12	12		
13	13		
14	14	Subtitle	
15	TO AMEND THE LAW	CONCERNING THE PENALTIES	
16	16 IMPOSED FOR THE U	INLAWFUL PASSING OF A	
17	SCHOOL BUS.		
18	18		
19	19		
20	20 BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEM	BLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSA	S:
21	21		
22	SECTION 1. Arkansas Code §	27-51-1001(a)(1)(A)(i), con	cerning the
23	23 penalties for certain violations i	nvolving school buses, is a	mended to read
24	24 as follows:		
25		_	
26	· · ·	_	
27	•		
28		-	
29			to exceed ninety
30		soned.	
31			
32	-		-
33		l buses, is amended to add	an additional
34			
35	-	_	
36	36 <u>fined not less than five hundred d</u>	<u>ollars (\$500) nor more than</u>	<u>two thousand</u>

1	five hundred dollars (\$2,500).		
2			
3	SECTION 2. Arkansas Code § 27-51-1004 is amended to read as follows:		
4	27-51-1004. Passing when stopped prohibited.		
5	(a) When a school bus stops and displays its alternating red warning		
6	lights for the purpose of loading or unloading passengers, every operator of		
7	a motor vehicle or motorcycle meeting or overtaking the school bus from any		
8	direction shall bring the motor vehicle or motorcycle to a complete stop		
9	before reaching the school bus.		
10	(b) The operator of the motor vehicle or motorcycle shall not start up		
11	or attempt to pass in any direction until the school bus vehicle has finished		
12	receiving or discharging its passengers and is in motion again.		
13	(c) If the operator of a motor vehicle or motorcycle fails to comply		
14	with subsection (a) or subsection (b) of this section while demonstrating a		
15	reckless disregard for the safety of the passengers of the school bus, the		
16	operator upon conviction shall be guilty of a Class A misdemeanor.		
17			
18			
19	APPROVED: 2/18/19		
20			
21			
22			
23			
24			
25			
26			
27			
28			
29			
29 30			
30			
30 31			
30 31 32			
30 31 32 33			